maintenance of such action or proceeding in the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, or, if (and only if) such court lacks subject matter
jurisdiction, the Federal court of the United States of America sitting in New York, and any appellate court from any thereof. Each Party agrees that a final judgment in any such
action or proceeding shall be conclusive and may be enforced in other jurisdictions by suit on the judgment or in any other manner provided by Law. Each party to this
Agreement irrevocably consents to service of process in the manner provided for notices in Section 5.13. Nothing in this Agreement will affect the right of any party to this
Agreement to serve process in any other manner permitted by Law.

[signature page follows]

- 24 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Seller and Purchaser have duly executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

 WPCS AUSTRALIA PTY LTD

 By: /s/ JOSEPH HEATER
  Name: Joseph Heater
  Title: Director

 TURQUINO EQUITY LLC

 By: /s/ ANDREW HIDALGO
  Name: Andrew Hidalgo
  Title: Managing Member

Signature Page to Securities Purchase Agreement

ANNEX B

WPCS INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

  As Reported   Pro Forma   Pro Forma

ASSETS  October 31, 2013  Adjustments   Oct 31, 2013
  (unaudited)

CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,755,372  $ (257,166)(1) $ 1,496,929
   584,808(2)
   (586,085)(3)
Restricted cash   -
Accounts receivable, net of allowance of  $1,382,778 and $1,427,308 at October 31, 2013 and April 30, 2013,

respectively   10,392,475   (1,292,564)(1)  9,099,911
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts   1,339,087   (189,678)(1)  1,149,409
Deferred contract costs   1,745,324   -   1,745,324
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   341,907   (103,945)(1)  237,962
Prepaid income taxes   2,185   -   2,185

Total current assets   15,576,350   (1,844,630)   13,731,720
   -
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net   2,576,561   (205,970)(1)  2,370,591
   -
OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS, net   183,411   (183,411)(1)  -
   -
OTHER ASSETS   79,508   (16,161)(1)  63,347

Total assets  $ 18,415,830  $ (2,250,172)  $ 16,165,658

LIABILITIES AND DEFICIT

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Current portion of loans payable  $ 46,773   -  $ 46,773
Senior secured convertible notes, net of debt discount   -   -   -
Derivative liability - senior secured convertible note   -   -   -
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   4,984,732   (668,319)(1)  4,296,385
   (20,028)(3)
Accrued severance expense   1,381,249   (1,381,249)(2)  -
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings on uncompleted contracts   2,030,478   (32,111)(1)  1,998,367
Deferred revenue   420,550   -   420,550
Other payable   1,533,757   -   1,533,757
Short-term bank loan   3,283,860   -   3,283,860
Income taxes payable   46,816   -   46,816

Total current liabilities   13,728,215   (2,101,707)   11,626,508

Loans payable, net of current portion   147,222   -   147,222

Total liabilities   13,875,437   (2,101,707)   11,773,730

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

EQUITY:

WPCS DEFICIT:

Preferred stock - $0.0001 par value, 5,000,000 shares authorized, none issued   -   -   -
Common stock - $0.0001 par value, 14,285,714 shares authorized, 1,269,929 and 994,187 shares issued and

outstanding at October 31, 2013 and April 30, 2013, respectively   131   -   131
Additional paid-in capital   62,803,147   -(2)   62,803,147
Accumulated deficit   (60,420,464)   758,382(1)   (59,662,082)
Accumulated other comprehensive income on foreign currency translation   1,294,816   (906,847)(1)  387,969

Total WPCS deficit   3,677,630   (148,465)   3,529,165
   -
Noncontrolling interest   862,763   -   862,763
Total deficit   4,540,393   (148,465)   4,391,928
   -
Total liabilities and deficit  $ 18,415,830  $ (2,250,172)  $ 16,165,658

(1) To eliminate the assets and liabilities of The Pride Group in connection with the Stock Sale to

Turquino.

(2) To settle the purchase price with Turquino by applying the net after tax severance balance due Mr. Hidalgo of $815,192 as partial payment towards the purchase price of

$1,400,000,  and Turquino paying cash for the difference between the Purchase Price and the severance balance due, or $584,808.

(3) To pay the Company's employer and employee payroll tax obligations in connection with the final settlement of Mr. Hidalgo's separation

agreement.

WPCS INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

  As Reported   Pro Forma   Pro Forma

ASSETS  April 30, 2013   Adjustments   April 30, 2013

CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,410,223   (494,471)(1) $ 2,315,752
   1,400,000(2)

Restricted cash   1,869,178   -   1,869,178
Accounts receivable, net of allowance of  $1,382,778 and $1,427,308 at October 31, 2013 and April 30, 2013,

respectively   8,363,089   (1,277,120)(1)  7,085,969
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts   1,148,855   (69,488)(1)  1,079,367
Deferred contract costs   1,597,894   -   1,597,894
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   204,492   (64,370)(1)  140,122
Prepaid income taxes   2,185   2,185

Total current assets   14,595,916   (505,449)   14,090,467
   -
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, net   3,053,455   (298,721)(1)  2,754,734
   -
OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS, net   250,632   (234,404)(1)  16,228
   -
OTHER ASSETS   244,963   (17,704)(1)  227,259

Total assets  $ 18,144,966  $ (1,056,278)  $ 17,088,688
LIABILITIES AND DEFICIT

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Current portion of loans payable  $ 43,942   -  $ 43,942
Senior secured convertible notes, net of debt discount   1,111,111   -   1,111,111
Derivative liability - senior secured convertible note   3,088,756   -   3,088,756
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   4,764,487   (683,141)(1)  4,081,346

Accrued severance expense   -   -
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings on uncompleted contracts   1,642,501   (23,194)(1)  1,619,307
Deferred revenue   113,503   -   113,503
Other payable   1,743,986   -   1,743,986
Short-term bank loan   2,432,205   -   2,432,205
Income taxes payable   139,557   -   139,557

Total current liabilities   15,080,048   (706,335)   14,373,713

Loans payable, net of current portion   133,838   -   133,838
Derivative liability - warrants   3,858,508   -   3,858,508

Total liabilities   19,072,394   (706,335)   18,366,059

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

EQUITY:

WPCS DEFICIT:

Preferred stock - $0.0001 par value, 5,000,000 shares authorized, none issued   -   -
Common stock - $0.0001 par value, 14,285,714 shares authorized, 1,269,929 and 994,187 shares issued and

outstanding at October 31, 2013 and April 30, 2013, respectively   99   -   99
Additional paid-in capital   50,844,183   -(2)   50,844,183
Accumulated deficit   (54,054,389)   710,922(1)   (53,343,467)
Accumulated other comprehensive income on foreign currency translation   1,433,541   (1,060,865)(1)  372,676

Total WPCS deficit   (1,776,566)   (349,943)   (2,126,509)
   -
Noncontrolling interest   849,138   849,138
Total deficit   (927,428)   (349,943)   (1,277,371)
   -
Total liabilities and deficit  $ 18,144,966  $ (1,056,278)  $ 17,088,688

(1) To eliminate the assets and liabilities of The Pride Group in connection with the Stock Sale to

Turquino.

(2) To sell the capital stock of The Pride Group to Turquino for a purchase price of $1,400,000 in cash. Note that as of April 30, 2013, no separation agreement had been entered
into with Mr. Hidalgo, so the pro forma assumption includes the full purchase price in cash as of April 30, 2013.

WPCS INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

  Six Months Ended October 31, 2013
   Pro Forma
  As Reported   Adjustments   Pro Forma